It is also anticipated that the reorganization of the Target Group may also affect its financial position.

After entering into the MOU, the Company will conduct due diligence on the Target Company and will

be able to obtain more financial information.

The Vendor is now in the course of arranging the assignment of the Target Assets to the Target

Company.

The Company will publish further announcement once the financial information of the Target Group

required to be disclosed under the Listing Rules is available.

7

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 6,298,816,169 Shares in issue. Assuming there are

no other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, set out below is the shareholding structure

of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately following the Completion

and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds into Conversion Shares:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately following the

Completion and assuming full

conversion of the Convertible

Bonds into Conversion Shares

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Substantial Shareholder

Gold Train Investments Limited

 (“Gold Train”)(note 1) 3,242,204,000 51.47 3,242,204,000 42.95

Wong Hiu Hung (“Ms. Wong”)(note 2) 4,000,000 0.06 4,000,000 0.05

Vendor or its nominee – – 1,250,000,000 16.56

Other public Shareholders 3,052,612,169 48.47 3,052,612,169 40.44

6,298,816,169 100.00 7,548,816,169 100.00

Notes:

(1) Gold Train is a company incorporated in the BVI which is wholly-owned by Mr. Poon Sum (“Mr. Poon”), who is an

executive Director and the Chairman of the Board.

(2) Ms. Wong, the spouse of Mr. Poon, held 4,000,000 Shares. Gold Train (a company wholly and beneficially owned

by Mr. Poon) held 3,242,204,000 Shares. As a result, Mr. Poon was deemed to be interested in an aggregate of

3,246,204,000 Shares by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE ACQUISITION

The Group are looking for suitable investment opportunities from time to time to strengthen its existing